

Order below Exh.80 in RCS No.73/2019

By this application defendants have requested to set aside the No say order passed against them at **Exh.59** on the grounds mentioned in the application. Plaintiff has raised strong objections. Perused application and say. Heard both the sides. Record shows that plaintiff has filed application under Order I Rule 10 CPC read with Order VI Rule 17 CPC at Exh.59. As defendants failed to file their say at **Exh.59** on 30/04/2026, the impugned order came to be passed. Considering the nature of application at Exh.59 and to decide it on merits, the say of defendants is necessary. No prejudice will be caused to plaintiffs if the say of defendants is taken on record. Hence, I pass following order :-

ORDER

1. No say order passed against defendants at **Exh.59** is set aside and the say filed by them is taken on record.
2. No order as to costs.
3. Necessary order is passed below **Exh.59**.

Date : 09/06/2026

(Ashish B. Marlecha)
Civil Judge Senior Division,
Shrirampur, Dist. A.Nagar.